



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1223 of 1987

Brij Mohan And Other

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : , Harish Chandra Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

An application has been filed on 16.11.2025 indicating that appellant No. 3-Shiv Karan Singh was a juvenile at the time when the offence was committed. The application be remitted to the relevant Juvenile Justice Board, which shall determine the fact as to whether appellant No. 3-Shiv Karan Singh was a juvenile at the time when the incident occurred and thereafter, send its finding to this Court within a period of six weeks.

List this case on 30.03.2026.

When the application is sent, photostat copy of the same shall be retained by the registry.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

February 9, 2026

Kashifa